




































l ! Run No. H-48

Run durationa hrs,

Catalyst

Catalyst ags

hours

l.b. oil/lb. cat.

Oil feed rate, pph

WHSV, hr ..

Inlet pressure, psig

System pressure drop, psig

Temperature, °F

R-420A

R-42081

R-420B2

Recycle gas purity, vol. % 

Recycle rate, scf/bbl. 

Purge rate, scf/bbl. 

Make up rate, scf/bbl. 

API gravity, combined 
Product oil 

Heteroatom removals, % 

s 

N 

0 

15. 
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640 

192 

200,2 

0,44 

2450 

400 

805 

755 

775 

96 ., 3 

54249 

4019 

8430 

20,1 

97 ., 4 

81,0 

82,2 
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17. 

Table 12 gives the feedstock oil analysis to Run H-48 and also the 

analysis of the heavy and light oil products after hydrotreating. 

This is from a single pass operation. 

TAE1LE 12 

Oil 
Product oil 

Oil analysis 
foed 

Heavy Light 

Moisture, wt. per cent, dry 0,00 0,00 0,00 

Solids, wt. per cent, dry 0,20 0,00 0,01 

Ultimate analysis, wt. per cent, dry 

Carbon 83,80 85,48 87,53 

Hydrogen 8,90 13 ., 18 11,29 

Oxygen 5,72 1 ., 10 1,00 

Nitrogen 1, 10 0,23 0, 16 

Sulphur 0,42 0,01 0 ., 03 

Ash 0 ., 06 0,00 0,00 

API gravity, API -1 ., 0 17 ,6 46,5 

Pour point, F 124, 65,0 <-112, 

Viscosity, SUS 350 ., 69,8 30 ., 4 

Viscosity ., cp 78, 12,0 0 ., 6 

H/c ratio 1,27 1,85 1, 55 

Note that the nitrogen content is still high in the heavy product 

(i.e. 2300 ppm). The total syncrude yield is 93,Swt. % of the dry 

oil input so hydrocarbon gas make is quite small in the order of 

4 wt. %. 

The properties of the total syncrude are given in Table 13. 
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